

AUGUST 21, 2024 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

38375 CALVERE GULLETT DBA - GULLETT CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING

\$12,000.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 5 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed

18307 TRACY JAMERSON \$800.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 5 years and pay this penalty as agreed

54392 JOE'S JOB'S LLC Revoked. Suspend revocation provided he pay the homeowner as agreed and issue a letter of caution.

28315 KAELIN CONTRACTORS, LLC \$300.00

BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

PETITIONER

vs.

ID # 55309

MICHAEL WALLACE, D/B/A ABSOLUTE PAINT
BRYANT, AR

RESPONDENT

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee on August 21, 2024, at the Committee's offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT was properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by James Lawson, Administrator. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT has undertaken the position of residential contractor as defined in Section 17-25-505, **Home Improvement in Bryant, AR.**
2. MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT is not licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.
3. Our office received a complaint from Justin Hill against MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT. Mr. Hill had hired MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT to perform a home improvement project for \$9,300 and there were issues with the quality of the work. There were 15 days of activity on the project.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 15 days for a total of \$6,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT to prevent them from performing work in violation. MICHAEL WALLACE, d/b/a ABSOLUTE PAINT shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of August, 2024.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE


Steve Rucker
Chairman

**BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
STATE OF ARKANSAS**

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

PETITIONER

vs.

ID # 18716

**HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC.
HOT SPRINGS, AR**

RESPONDENT

**FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER**

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential Contractors Committee on August 21, 2024, at the Committee's offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. was properly notified and did not appear. The Committee was represented by James Lawson, Administrator. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. is licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.
2. Our office received a complaint from Kayla Hulseley against HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. Ms. Hulseley had obtained a default judgment against HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. in the amount of \$5,079.78 plus interest on August 28, 2023. To date this judgment remains unpaid by the contractor.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c) gross negligence, incompetence, or misconduct in the contractor's business.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. to prevent them from performing work in violation. HEAVYRIG EXCAVATING INC. shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 21st day of August, 2024.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE


Steve Rucker
Chairman